
Richard A. Finnigan 

(360) 956-7001 

rickfinn@localaccess.com 

Law Office of 
Richard A. Finnigan 
2112 Black Lake Blvd. SW 

Olympia, Washington 98512 
Fax (360) 587-3852 

August 1, 2012 

VIAE-FILING AND U.S. MAIL 

Cheryl Walker 
Oregon Public Utility Commission 

550 Capitol St NESte 215 
Salem OR 97301-2551 

Candace Shofstall 

Legal Assistant 

(360) 753-7012 

candaces@localaccess. com 

Re: Amendment to Traffic Exchange Agreement Between Roome 

Telecommunications, Inc. and AT&T Wireless Services, Inc., d/b/a 
AT&T Mobility 

Dear Ms. Walker: 

Pursuant to the requirements of OAR 860-016-0020(3), enclosed you will 
find the completed Carrier-to-Carrier Agreement Checklist. Pursuant to OAR 
860-0 16-0020(4), an electronic copy of the Checklist, Amendment and this 

letter have been provided by electronic mail. 

Also enclosed are the original and two copies of the Amendment. This 
should complete the filing requirements contained in OAR 860-016-0020. If 
there is anything else that needs to be done, please let me know. 

RAF/cs 
Enclosures 

cc: Sheila Paananen (via e-mail) 
Joyce Nelsen (via e-mail) 

s�.rrt,1 
t �-�ttt7/--

RICHARD A. FINNIGAN 



PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION OF OREGON 
550 CAPITOL ST. NE. SUITE 215 
SALEM. OR 97301-2551 

CARRIER-TO-CARRIER AGREEMEl''U CHECKLIST 

INSTRUCTIONS: Please complete all applicable parts of this form and submit it with related materials when filiug a carrier-to­
carrier agreement pw-suant to 4 7 U.S.C. 252 and OAR 860-016-0000 et al. The COJmnission will utilize the infonnation contained in 
this form to determine how to process -the filing. Unless you r-equest otherwise in writing, the Commission wiD serve all 

documents related to the rE'Yiew of this agR>ement eledronically to tbe e--mail addres-ses listed below. 

1. PARTIES Competitive Carrier Incumbent Local Exchange Carrier 

Name of Party: f..l&.I1'fJ!:�I���!i'���<:!�L!!!�"""�.!.�!:�TJ!<::�!Iil\: ......... _.� 

Roome Telecommunications Inc. 

Contact for Processing Questions: 

Name: !'!!!!i�!:'.!!.!!!!!!!!!L� ...••.••.•.....• � ...•••..••••.• � .• -. .••. _ 

Telephone: A6Si::llli!!l:�6�.--·--···�···--··-···-······�·-··--·····--·· 

E-mail: 

Contact for Legal Questions (if different): 

Name: .!'<J£.'1'!!!.LEJ!!.!1lal!!! ••••••• �--·······---·-······· ········-· 

Telephone-: .�!!Q:!t§!!::Z.O.Q.L .•..••••.••. �.�-·············-···�······-····· 

E-mail: .�EJ!!i!!!lliill!!9'!t��-£9.!!L-.. ·-···-····�---�-�-·· 

Other Persons wanting E-mail service of documents (if any): 

Name: 

E-mail: 

2. TYPE OF FILING NOTE: Parties making multiple requests (such as seeking to adopt a previously approved 
agreement and Commis.sion approval of n�' negotiated amendments to that agreement) should 
submit a separate checklist for each requested action. 

D Adoption: Adopts existing carrier-to-carrier agreement approved by the Conunission. 

• DocketARB 
....... � ···-··--···-···············-········-··-�····-···---��······--·-·-····-�· 

• Parties to prior agreement 

D New Agreement: Seeks approval of new negotiated agreement. 

& 

Does adoption or agreement l'eplace an existing agreement b('ttwt-en the parties? 

. D NO 

• D YES. Docket ARB ·······�····--··--·····--················ 

0 Amendment: Amends an existing carrier-to-carrier agreement 

srpRev Date 02062008 



Amendment to the Traffic Exchange Agreement by and between 
AT&T Wireless Services, Inc., and 
Roome Telecommunications Inc. 

This Amendment ("Amendment") is entered into by and between Roome Telecommunications 
Inc., an Oregon corporation ("Company") and New Cingular Wireless PCS, LLC, a Delaware 
limited liability company, and its Commercial Mobile Radio Service ("CMRS") operating affiliates 
that are (i) consolidated with New Cingular Wireless PCS, LLC for financial reporting purposes, 
(iO licensed by the Federal Communications Commission to provide wireless radio and other 
services associated with subscriber accounts and (iii) doing business as AT&T Mobility 
(hereafter "AT&T Mobility''), as successor(s) in interest to AT&T Wireless Services, I nc., a 
Delaware corporation, and all of its subsidiaries that are (or during the term of the Agreement 
(as defined below) have been) (i) consolidated with AT&T Wireless Services, Inc. for financial 
reporting purposes, (ii) licensed by the Federal Communications Commission to provide 
wireless radio and other services associated with subscriber accounts, and (iii) doing business 
as AT&T Wireless and/or AT&T Wireless Services; Company and AT&T Mobility are each 
referred to as a 'Party'' and collectively as "Parties'. 

RECITALS 
WHEREAS, the Parties and their predecessors in interes\ previously entered into a Traffic 
Exchange Agreement as approved by the Oregon Public Utility Commission ("OPUC'1 which is 
still in effect ("Agreement"); and · 

WHEREAS, the Federal Communications Commission, in FCC Order No. 11-161, released 
November 18, 2011, adopted 47 C.F.R § 51.705(a), which provides that bill-and-keep shall be 
the default compensation arrangement between local exchange carriers, such as the Company, 
and CMRS providers, such as AT&T Mobility, for the transport and termination (as defined in 47 
C.F.R. § 51.701(c) and (d), as revised by FCC Order No. 11-161), of all Local Traffic, as defined 
in tt)e Agreement, exchanged between them; and 

WHEREAS, the Federal Communications Commission, in FCC Order No. 11-189, released 
December 23, 2011, has provided that such default bill-and-keep arrangements, when 
requested before July 1, 2012, shall become effective as default arrangements July 1, 2012; 
and 

WHEREAS, AT&T Mobility requests to apply a bill-and-keep arrangement to aU Local Traffic 
exchanged between the Parties except as set forth in Paragraph 3 below, and the Company is 
willing to agree to such application upon the terms and conditions set forth in this Amendment; 
and 

· 

WHEREAS, the Agreement contains a provision that authorizes the Parties to amend the 
Agreement to comport with changes of law; and 

1 



WHEREAS, the Parties desire to amend the Agreement to provide for application of a bill-and­
keep arrangement to the exchange of all Local Traffic between them other than as set forth in 
Paragraph 3 below, such bill-and-keep arrangement to become effective July 1, 2012, subject to 
Paragraph 8 below; 

AGREEMENT 

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and the mutual terms, covenants and 
conditions contained in this Amendment, the Parties agree as follows: 

Amendment Tenns 

1. From July 1, 2012, forward, all Local Traffic exchanged between the Parties pursuant to 
the Agreement shall be subject to a bill-and-keep compensation arrangement, which 
means that, except as otherwise provided in Paragraph 3 below, neither Party shall 
charge the other for the transport and termination of the other's Local Traffic so 
exchanged. 

2. The Company's transport obligation for Local Traffic shall stop at AT&T Mobility's 
chosen interconnection point, when that point is located within the Company's 
geographically contiguous service area, and AT&T Mobility shall deliver all Local Traffic 
that originates on its network that is to be terminated within such geographically 
contiguous service area to that interconnection point. When AT&T Mobility's chosen 
interconnection point is located outside the Company's geographically contiguous 
service area, (i) the Company's transport obligation for Local Traffic originating on its 
network and to be delivered by it to AT&T Mobility shall stop at the Company's meet 
point, and AT&T Mobility shall be responsible for the remaining transport of Local Traffic 
to its interconnection point, and (ii) AT&T Mobility shall deliver such Local Traffic that 
originates on its network and that is to be terminated ·by the Company within its service 
area that is served by such meet point (a) to such Company meet point, (b) to a third­
party transit provider that connects with the Company at such meet point (or another 
meet point acceptable to the Company), or (c) to an interexchange carrier that, in tum, 
will deliver such Local Traffic to the Company as access service traffic; provided, 
however, that in no event shall the Company be responsible for any rates or charges 
assessed by such third-party transit provider or such interexchange carrier (or any other 
person or entity) with respect to such Local Traffic originated by AT&T Mobility, and 
AT&T Mobility hereby agrees to be financially responsible for all such rates and charges 

. for such Local Traffic originated by AT&T Mobility, and to indemnify, defend and hold 
harmless the Company, its officers, directors, employees, owners and agents from and 
against any and all claims made by such third-party transit provider and/or by such 
interexchange carrier, and/or by any other person or entity whose claim arises, in whole 
or in part, directly or indirectly from AT&T Mobility's use of such third-party transit 
provider or interexchange carrier, all with respect to such Local Traffic: originated by 
AT&T Mobility. 

3. Local Traffic other than EAS Traffic (defined below) that is originated by the Company 
and terminated to AT&T Mobility may be delivered by the Company to the calling party's 
Presubscribed lnterexc:hange Carrier ('PIC")- either intraLATA or interLATA, as 
applicable - or the dial-around carrier chosen by the calling party and, in either such 

2 



event, shall be subjec:t to the Company's originating switched access charges. At the 
choice of AT&T Mobility, EAS Traffic originated by Company and terminated to AT&T 
Mobility will be delivered by the Company to a third-party transit provider or to direct 
trunks installed between AT&T Mobility and the Company. If AT&T Mobility chooses to 
have such EAS Traffic delivered to a third-party transit provider, unless the Company 
consents otherwise in writing, the third-party transit provider must be one with which the 
Company then has existing connectivity that permits such use at no additional cost to 
the Company. Subject to the following conditions, AT&T Mobility shall be responsible 
financially to the third-party transit provider for all rates and charges assessed by the 
such third-party transit provider with respect to such EAS Traffic, or by any other person 
or entity that transports or processes such EAS Traffic after its delivery to such third­
party transit provider, and shall promptly and timely pay all such rates and charges: 

a. The Company will work cooperatively with AT&T Mobility to utilize the lowest cost 
third-party transit provider; provided, that (i) quality of service standards are 
maintained and fully satisfied, and (ii) the lowest cost third-party transit provider 
has connectivity to the Company that may be used for such purpose at no 
additional cost to the Company, and (iii) the lowest cost third-party transit 
provider will not impose or assess any rate(s) or charge(s) upon the Company 
with respect to such EAS traffic; and 

b. Company may not assess bills against AT&T Mobility for transit service provided 
by the third-party transit provider; 

c. The third-party transit provider's claim against AT&T Mobility - for charges 
accruing from traffic originated by Company and routed through the third-party 
transit provider for termination to AT&T Mobility- is subject to all rates, terms 
and conditions of the existing contract(s) between AT&T Mobility and the third­
party-transit provider for the exchange of telecommunications traffic, or if no such 
contrac:t{s) exlst(s), then to all rates, terms and conditions of the existing contract 
between AT&T Mobility and the Company for the exchange of 
telecommunications traffic; provided that if such contract(s) do(es) not contain a 
transit rate, then the applicable transit rate will be the then current transit rate 

. charged by the largest (determined by number of access lines) incumbent local 
exchange carrier in the state within which the Company's service area is located; 

4 .. As used in this Amendment, the term "EAS Traffic" means Local Traffic that is <n 
exchanged between the Company and AT&T Mobility and (iQ is between Company end 
users and AT&T NPA-NXX combinations associated with rate centers within the 
Company's local calling area (including its Extended Area Service ("EAS") calling area, if 
any) associated with the Company's service area. 

5. Direct interconnec:tion trunks between AT&T Mobility and the Company shall be two-way 
trunks if there is any Local Traffic to be delivered to AT&T Mobility over such trunks; 
otherwise, such trunks shall be provisioned as either one-way trunks or two-way trunks, 
whichever shall be reflected on the Access Service Request issued by AT&T Mobility for 
such trunks. AT&T Mobility shall be responsible for issuing Access Service Requests to 

3 



the Company and to any other local exchange carrier to be involved in the provisioning 
of such trunks. 

B. Direct interconnection trunks between AT&T Mobility and the Company shall meet at a 
point of interconnection on, or in the vicinity of, the Company's service area boundary. 
Each Party shall be responsible for all costs of such trunks, including the facilities by 
means of which such trunks are provisioned, on its side of the point of interconnection. 
If the.Company serves non-contiguous exchanges, at the election of the Company , 
each such exchange may be deemed to be a distinct Company service area for 
purposes of this Amendment 

7. The Company shall notify AT&T Mobility within thirty (30) days if the Company ceases to 
be a rural, rate-of-return LEC, as that term is used in FCC Order No. 11-161. In the 
event of such cessation, either Party may request of the other that negotiations be 
commenced on a further amendment to the Agreement, and each Party agrees to 
commence such negotiations within thirty (30) day$ following the date on which such 
request is received by it or by the other Party, whichever shall be applicable. 

8. Upon approval by order of the OPUC, this Amendment shall be effective July 1, 2012 
and shall remain effective as long as the Agreement remains effective between the 
Parties, subject to the following: 

a. The Parties agree specifically that the terms of this Amendment have bel;ln 
developed and agreed upon due solely to a change of law; specifically, the 
FCC's November 18, 2011 Report and Order and Further Notice of Proposed 
Rulemaking, In the Matter of the Connect America Fund, et al., Order on 
Reconsideration, WC Docket 10-90 (FCC 11-161) as modified by the FCC's 
Order on Reconsideration of December 23, 2011 In the Matter of the Connect 
America Fund, et al., (FCC Order No. 11-189). 

b. The FCC Orders constituting the change of law on which this Amendment is 
based are subject to multiple Petitions for Reconsideration before the FCC and 
further subject to multiple Petitions for Judicial Review pending before the 1Oth 
Circuit United States Court of Appeals. 

c. In the event the aforesaid change of law is vacated; reversed, set aside or 
rescinded (collectively "rescission") by administrative action or judicial order, the 
Parties agree this Amendment shall be void and of no effect from the date that 
such action or order becomes effective (which by way of illustration and not 
!imitation, shall be back to the effective date of .the original change of law in the 
event that said change of law is vacated), and the Parties' Agreement shall, from 
that date forward, revert automatically to its prior terms, except as provided in 
subsection 8.e, below. 

d. In the event a stay of the FCC Orders constituting the aforesaid change of law is 
issued pending judicial review or further administrative action, the terms of this 
Amendment will be suspended and of no effect during the time such stay is . 
effective. During such time the Parties will be subject to the terms of their prior 

4 



I 

�entc�.matte� ll)y-.mts.·/il]'lentlrf\�1'\�· �xosp\ ;B!rPr!lVlde<\ m:SUb.$!!;ction'�·�· 

e; if t�i'e·'is a:�pec!ffi: :riontrpliln!l.:o�er, �i;�tfih iGOll'nectlm\ wilh eilher.a· 
ra!iollll<ictl'l ai:lr!l�ssea 1h Sllbsecllon.'B.o:ar:a�;W.y111#1fessed ir,l·subse�iPn :e;t{, Which•.order;p�es l;lpe¢.ifll)ally for.t:ompensafimD'fl?� ""cal 'T'�ffio•dtffer'in![ ·ffn:m 
the terms .J,jf h Rertle$' Qcigil1a11;;9reef!lerrt; osuPI\�pecil'iG.pro.lii�>lcon:$hall•ber · • 
ildopied·prornpliY�f:QIJ9h'!il�amal\dmeril':to tti�:�l\tj�� .i;.rjg�JA�ment 

'9. Tilie:])royislllns,�f�s·��dmeni. in��;�gi� �be .PllWJilion� �f;ti\i$c'se�� Ifia.y;·�t'J;le 
l<l�·'ffi.:t?di!le.!l;or.sl!PPI!i'rt/����dwl1)lc;>U,t·*hEt·wrl\!e'�·�n�t'ltf!*�lri:cy;bOthR�f:1ieil' �aQI'lliJil��ff'l�.-rep�$illlf4!$. 

1ll.,�pr�s .1*-PI:el>s!.V Set::f(ir:th:'in :t]l!l;IA\'iiei'ltlmeiit. ·�!fej�rjfi$:ahfliCi>n�lli�riS·or�,. 
!Ag�!!lsbrl'� snan.r�main lrrfl!l)totre':jijideffelll wit!lq�:tll�nge:. ·.Ol\lptrat�·lerms 
i:IP.j:i!i:atmg·_rn:tllts;;A.f(ler'lc.fil]llnt'�hafl3rie�netj l!:l'thl;!;l),�raernentl>hall·ttave-:the:same: 
mii1n111gsc�.'thE;lY.haV.�··iri'ihe A�ment ... 

. ' . ' . 
1 � . The -rec"ltals:'!;at�er.th·above lire maierlal and inx;Qrpo�'he� . .. • i • ·; · •. : • .  ; • .. • . • . '· • •  �-, . •  · .,. · '  . , .• •f • • •  ·:·' • ..,., "' 

1.2 .. ;fue ·p�ilipll� ,qf .. t!'tiS.;Afilent'l!lj�ftt:ate.�or�•;bj!:iiefit>�f�heif':.at\i!iii� li�1<1!iil:'l):i�ifb;f;iji\ 
· · ��J'ii;fi.f .. :Ofi;ii.Y�(P�9il �Witlt¥�.�.!fli!>;'A�f:n�w�.�ff�FnP.t'?(l)Yide. ��Y��er��· 

lif'l<Titl!.s' 'i:'!Pl,a' t'.f!ft¥. �e!J>WWlt!P;l.n}':WITI�Y:.Pi.aJll:!,·ll�tilJiWi mlmbl;irsemEmt.'nghf :rif 
ar.U\m, IJrj>tha�r1Q-tit1it;e,x(lE!S$..of:J.t\t:\slo1':exlspn�W!IbcmM!lfei'ence:heMQ.; ·· 

�heiP.ait1�;·intiinc1in!fio'·be-:llii�1l§hou��·have1!'f��i�Amentlinentas•t\f..i.ha�,-s� , 
. fo�!below;.m mliltiple.fi'QI:I!ltell;i(iiiG, �achM�loh sr.an �-oeem!?9 <lfl,:�r��� ·:Jil!l±�ell ��f.ll 

shaU·t:t:ms�'�allclitt>l>$<\111&•ftlstn,lrnert . . -- . . . . . . .. 

1\lev.tGfu 'latWII'!lfeS$ PC$.�UC, • '  !19 ..... " . . .. .. ' . . .. . . 
<ttiP.Us'Comml'!i!'Cii.d'Mcibile'Ra.tlio;�11* 
.!'!PEI�1ii!i'!,a�·�· .a/f1J�.t�q:s."r �ii!ity 

���Q�,! 
'P!J�; l,e>illGarrier Relat:; onlii Mgr. 

Q$re::, ;/#�fqp/� �
J

· . 

•
·
"

' 

B.f.T�� ··· .. · .  
'•· •"Ma· e'- · · · '· · · '· · ·� ' � '" 

Title; Rtasirl'ellti@W!�af'l\lla�:rager . ... _ ···- '·. ,···,\ . . ,_ .. . . . . '" · ·, __ ., ·- ' . 

.I 
' 

!. 
I 
j, 

( .' i 
,j, 
I' " 
i" 


